



Amrut

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.564 OF 2025 (F)

JULIE CARNEIRO AND 2 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

**STATE OF GOA, THR. PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR AND 2 ORS**

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Suresh Babu and Ms Seeja K. S., Advocates for the petitioners.
Mr S. G. Bhobe, Public Prosecutor for the respondents.

**CORAM:- BHARATI DANGRE &
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

DATED :- 29th July, 2025

P.C.:

Mr Bhobe representing the prosecution, is ready with the affidavit in reply and he undertake to file the same in the registry.

Since the petition seeks a relief of quashing of the FIR filed by the complainant/respondent No.3, we deem it appropriate to issue notice to respondent No.3, by making it returnable on 13.08.2025.

Though the learned counsel for the petitioners pray for a stay of the FIR by relying upon the decision of the Apex Court in M/s Neeharika Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. Vs State of Maharashtra and others (AIR 2021 SC 1918), we are of the opinion that no exceptional case is

made out for staying of the proceedings and we deem it appropriate to postpone this relief till the respondent No.3 mark his appearance before us.

In addition to the Court notice, the notice is also permitted to be served through private mode of service.

NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.

BHARATI DANGRE, J.